
990 Series 
Outside Trim
Service manual



Contents
5	 General information
5	 Introduction
5	 How to order
5	 Contact

6	 992/994/996 trim levers
6	 Standard levers
6	 Decorative levers
7	 M collection levers

7	 990 series finishes

8	 992/994/996 trims
8	 990EO & 990DT trim
9	 990NL-R&V & 990NL-M trim
10	 990TP-R&V & 990TP-BE-R&V trim
11	 990TP-M & 990TP-BE-M trim
12	 991K-R&V trim
13	 991K-BE-R&V trim
14	 991K-NL-R&V trim
15	 991K-M & 991K-M-BE trim
16	 991K-NL-M & 991K-DT trim
17	 992L-R&V trim
18	 992L-BE-R&V trim
19	 992L-NL-R&V trim
20	 992L-M & 992L-BE-M trim
21	 992L-NL-M & 992L-DT-M trim
22	 992L-DT or RIGID trim conversion kit  - 050154
23	 994L-R&V & 994L-R&V-BE trim
24	 994L-M & 994L-M-BE trim
25	 996L-R&V & 996L-R&V-BE trim
26	 996L-M & 996L-M-BE trim
27	 E996L-R&V trim
28	 E996L-M trim



General information

 Von Duprin  •  990 Series OutsideTrim Service Manual  •  5

General information

Introduction
This manual contains a listing of replaceable parts and assemblies for the 990 Series Trims.

How to order
Some parts are sold separately. Other items are available as part of a kit or multiple quantity package.

For the best possible service when ordering replacement parts or assemblies, please provide the following information:

•	 Part number or assembly number
•	 Description
•	 Quantity needed
•	 Finish desired (if available finished)
•	 Date of original purchase (if known)
This manual reflects the product as sold in August 2014 Because of changes to the product and/or manufacturing process, 
part numbers can change.

Contact
To find out the name of your local Von Duprin distributor or sales representative, contact:

Von Duprin Division

Allegion

2720 Tobey Drive, Indianapolis, Indiana 46219

Phone: (877) 671-7011

PART NUMBER AND AVAILABILITY CHANGES
This manual was designed to help illustrate the replacement parts and kits that are available for sale. Because of

changes to the product and/or manufacturing process, part numbers and availability can change over time.



6  •  Von Duprin  •  990 Series OutsideTrim Service Manual

992/994/996 trim levers

992/994/996 trim levers

Standard levers

#01  #02   #03   #05   #06

#07  #12   #16   #17   #18

Decorative levers

ACC   AST   LAT  

STA

MERLON



990 series finishes

 Von Duprin  •  990 Series OutsideTrim Service Manual  •  7

M collection levers

M51   M52   M53*  

M56   M57*   M61 

M81   M82*   M83     

M55*

M63

M85M84

M62*

M54

* Not available until 4/2014

990 series finishes
U.S. std reference BHMA reference Description

US3 605 Polished Brass

US4 606 Dull Brass

US10 612 Dull Bronze

US15 619 Satin Nickel

US26 625 Polished Chrome

US26D 626 Dull Chrome

US28 628 Anodized Alum. (Clear)

US32D 630 Satin Stainless Steel

313AN 710 Powder Coat (313)

Dark Bronze

315AN 711 Powder Coat (Black)



8  •  Von Duprin  •  990 Series OutsideTrim Service Manual

992/994/996 trims

992/994/996 trims

990EO & 990DT trim
Item no. Quantity Part no. Description Finish

1 900853 990 Screw Package 1-3/4” - 2-1/4” Dr

1 1 956760 Hex Stud - 990 Trim

2 1 972466 Pull Grip X

3 1 963579 #12-24 x 3/8” UFPHMS

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

3

1

2

990EO 990DT



992/994/996 trims

 Von Duprin  •  990 Series OutsideTrim Service Manual  •  9

990NL-R&V & 990NL-M trim
Item no. Quantity Part no. Description Finish

1 900853 990 Screw Package 1-3/4” - 2-1/4” Dr

1 1 968201 Cylinder Retaining Cup

2 1 965226 Cylinder Collar - R&V

3 1 963579 #12-24x 3/8” UFPHMS

4 1 972469 Pull Grip X

5 1 956760 Hex Stud - 990 Trim

6 1 050156 Tailpiece Guide (Pkg of 10)

7 1 961267 Cylinder Collar - Mortise

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

2

3

1

6

5

4

3

5

4

7

990NL-R&V 990NL-M



10  •  Von Duprin  •  990 Series OutsideTrim Service Manual

992/994/996 trims

990TP-R&V & 990TP-BE-R&V trim
Item no. Quantity Part no. Description Finish

1 900853 990 Screw Package 1-3/4” - 2-1/4” Dr

1 1 968201 Cylinder Retaining Cup

2 1 965226 Cylinder Collar

3 1 965237 TP Bracket Screw

4 1 972469 Pull Grip X

5 1 956760 Hex Stud - 990 Trim

6 1 050156 Tailpiece Guide (Pkg of 10)

7 1 970488 Thumbpiece - R&V X

8 1 969353 Thumbpiece Bracket

9 1 959603 Thumbpiece Axle

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

2

3

1

6

5

4

3

5

4

7
7

9

8
9

8

990TP-R&V 990TP-BE-R&V



992/994/996 trims

 Von Duprin  •  990 Series OutsideTrim Service Manual  •  11

990TP-M & 990TP-BE-M trim
Item no. Quantity Part no. Description Finish

1 900853 990 Screw Package 1-3/4” - 2-1/4” Dr

2 1 961267 Cylinder Collar

3 1 965237 TP Bracket Screw

4 1 972469 Pull Grip X

5 1 956760 Hex Stud - 990 Trim

7 1 970950 Thumbpiece - Mortise X

8 1 969353 Thumbpiece Bracket

9 1 959603 Thumbpiece Axle

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

2

3

5

4

3

5

4

7

7

9

8
9

8

990TP-M 990TP-BE-M



12  •  Von Duprin  •  990 Series OutsideTrim Service Manual

992/994/996 trims

991K-R&V trim
Item no. Quantity Part no. Description Finish

1 900920 991/992/994/996 Screw Package

1 1 050156 Tailpiece Guide (Pkg of 10)

2 1 110537 Orbit Knob Assembly - 991K

3 1 110768 Slider Sub-Assembly - 991K-R/V

4 1 963105 Flat Washer - 992K-DT/NL/BE/992L

5 1 963925 #10 Internal Tooth Lock Washer - 991K/992L

6 1 964086 10-24 x 3/8" Btn Hd Cap Screw - 991K/992L

7 1 964285 Retaining Ring - 991K-DT/NL/BE/992L

8 1 964353 1/4-20 x 5/8” Socket Set Screw

9 1 968201 Cylinder Retaining Cup

10 1 969012 Spring - 991K

11 1 969537 Slider Rack - 991K

12 1 969544 Straight Key - 991K

13 1 969545 R&V Finger - 991K/992L

14 1 969551 Pinion Gear - 991K

15 1 971440 Hex Stud - 991K/992L

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

13

4
7

6

5

11 12

1

9

15

2

14

3

10

8



992/994/996 trims

 Von Duprin  •  990 Series OutsideTrim Service Manual  •  13

991K-BE-R&V trim
Item no. Quantity Part no. Description Finish

1 900920 991/992/994/996 Screw Package

1 1 110537 Orbit Knob Assembly - 991K

2 1 110768 Slider Sub-Assembly - 991K-R/V

3 1 963105 Flat Washer - 992K-DT/NL/BE/992L

4 1 963925 #10 Internal Tooth Lock Washer - 991K/992L

5 1 964086 10-24 x 3/8” Btn Hd Cap Screw - 991K/992L

6 1 964285 Retaining Ring - 991K-DT/NL/BE/992L

7 1 964353 1/4-20 x 5/8” Socket Set Screw

8 1 969012 Spring - 991K

9 1 969537 Slider Rack - 991K

10 1 969544 Straight Key - 991K

11 1 969545 R&V Finger - 991K/992L

12 1 969551 Pinion Gear - 991K

13 1 971440 Hex Stud - 991K/992L

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

11

3
6

5

4

9 10

13

1

12

2

8

7



14  •  Von Duprin  •  990 Series OutsideTrim Service Manual

992/994/996 trims

991K-NL-R&V trim
Item no. Quantity Part no. Description Finish

1 900920 991/992/994/996 Screw Package

1 1 050156 Tailpiece Guide (Pkg of 10)

2 1 110537 Orbit Knob Assembly - 991K X

3 1 963105 Flat Washer - 992K-DT/NL/BE/992L

4 1 964183 10-24 x 1/2” Socket Set Cap Screw

5 1 964285 Retaining Ring - 991K-DT/NL/BE/992L

6 1 968201 Cylinder Retaining Cup

7 1 969544 Straight Key - 991K

8 1 970117 DT Yoke - 991K/992L ( DT and NL)

9 1 971440 Hex Stud - 991K/992L

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

3
5

8

1 6

9

2

4

7



992/994/996 trims

 Von Duprin  •  990 Series OutsideTrim Service Manual  •  15

991K-M & 991K-M-BE trim
Item no. Quantity Part no. Description Finish

1 900920 991/992/994/996 Screw Package

1 1 110537 Orbit Knob Assembly - 991K

2 1 969535 Slider - 991K-M

3 1 963105 Flat Washer - 992K-DT/NL/BE/992L

4 1 963925 #10 Internal Tooth Lock Washer - 991K/992L

5 1 964086 10-24 x 3/8” Btn Hd Cap Screw - 991K/992L

6 1 964285 Retaining Ring - 991K-DT/NL/BE/992L

7 1 969012 Spring - 991K

8 1 969537 Slider Rack - 991K

9 1 969544 Straight Key - 991K

10 1 969551 Pinion Gear - 991K

11 1 971440 Hex Stud - 991K/992L

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

3
6

5

4

8 9

11

1

10

2

7



16  •  Von Duprin  •  990 Series OutsideTrim Service Manual

992/994/996 trims

991K-NL-M & 991K-DT trim
Item no. Quantity Part no. Description Finish

1 900920 991/992/994/996 Screw Package

1 1 110537 Orbit Knob Assembly - 991K X

2 1 963105 Flat Washer - 992K-DT/NL/BE/992L

3 1 964183 10-24 x 1/2” Socket Set Cap Screw

4 1 964285 Retaining Ring - 991K-DT/NL/BE/992L

5 1 969544 Straight Key - 991K

6 1 970117 DT Yoke - 991K/992L ( DT and NL)

7 1 971440 Hex Stud - 991K/992L

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

2
4

6

7

1

3

5



992/994/996 trims

 Von Duprin  •  990 Series OutsideTrim Service Manual  •  17

992L-R&V trim
Item no. Quantity Part no. Description Finish

1 900920 991/992/994/996 Screw Package

1 1 050156 Tailpiece Guide (Pkg of 10)

2 1 110769 Slider Sub-Assembly - 992L-R/V

3 1 090103 Wave Spring Washer - 992L Pkg/10

4 1 964285 Retaining Ring - 991K-DT/NL/BE/992L

5 1 964353 1/4-20 x 5/8” Socket Set Screw

6 1 968201 Cylinder Retaining Cup

7 1 969541 Lever Bushing - 992/994/996

8 1 969545 R&V Finger - 991K/992L

9 4 971440 Hex Stud - 991K/992L

10 2 971573 Lift Spring - 992/994/996

11 1 050611 Shear Pin - 992/994/996 w/Retaining Ring

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

8

34

11

1

6

9

7

2

10

5 Available in kit 050155 or
050157 only (see page 18)



18  •  Von Duprin  •  990 Series OutsideTrim Service Manual

992/994/996 trims

992L-BE-R&V trim
Item no. Quantity Part no. Description Finish

1 900920 991/992/994/996 Screw Package

1 1 110769 Slider Sub-Assembly - 992L-R/V

2 1 090103 Wave Spring Washer - 992L Pkg/10

3 1 964285 Retaining Ring - 991K-DT/NL/BE/992L

4 1 964353 1/4-20 x 5/8” Socket Set Screw

5 1 969541 Lever Bushing - 992/994/996

6 1 969545 R&V Finger - 991K/992L

7 4 971440 Hex Stud - 991K/992L

8 2 971573 Lift Spring - 992/994/996

9 1 050611 Shear Pin - 992/994/996 w/Retaining Ring

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

6

23

9

7

5

1

8

4 Available in kit 050155 or
050157 only (see page 18)



992/994/996 trims

 Von Duprin  •  990 Series OutsideTrim Service Manual  •  19

992L-NL-R&V trim
Item no. Quantity Part no. Description Finish

1 900920 991/992/994/996 Screw Package

1 1 050156 Tailpiece Guide (Pkg of 10)

2 1 964183 10-24 x 1/2” Socket Set Cap Screw

3 1 964285 Retaining Ring - 991K-DT/NL/BE/992L

4 1 968201 Cylinder Retaining Cup

5 1 971015 DT Cam Pin - 992/994/996

6 1 970117 DT Yoke - 991K/992L ( DT and NL)

7 1 971440 Hex Stud - 991K/992L

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

6
3

1 4

7

5

2



20  •  Von Duprin  •  990 Series OutsideTrim Service Manual

992/994/996 trims

992L-M & 992L-BE-M trim
Item no. Quantity Part no. Description Finish

1 900920 991/992/994/996 Screw Package

1 1 971012 Slider Sub-Assembly - 992L-M

2 1 090103 Wave Spring Washer - 992L Pkg/10

3 1 964285 Retaining Ring - 991K-DT/NL/BE/992L

4 1 969541 Lever Bushing - 992/994/996

5 4 971440 Hex Stud - 991K/992L

6 2 971573 Lift Spring - 992/994/996

7 1 050611 Shear Pin - 992/994/996 w/Retaining Ring

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

23

7

5

4

1

6

Available in kit 050155 or
050157 only (see page 18)



992/994/996 trims

 Von Duprin  •  990 Series OutsideTrim Service Manual  •  21

992L-NL-M & 992L-DT-M trim
Item no. Quantity Part no. Description Finish

1 900920 991/992/994/996 Screw Package

2 1 964183 10-24 x 1/2” Socket Set Cap Screw

3 1 964285 Retaining Ring - 991K-DT/NL/BE/992L

5 1 971015 DT Cam Pin - 992/994/996

6 1 970117 DT Yoke - 991K/992L ( DT and NL)

7 1 971440 Hex Stud - 991K/992L

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

6
3

7

5

2



22  •  Von Duprin  •  990 Series OutsideTrim Service Manual

992/994/996 trims

992L-DT or RIGID trim conversion kit  - 050154

1 black shear pin for 3/16” dia. hole OR
2 silver shear pins for 5/32” dia. hole
(1 each side of shaft)

992-L replacement cam kit w/slider - 050155

1 black shear pin for 3/16” dia. hole (current) OR
1 yellow shear pins for 5/32” dia. hole (prior to Sept. 1992)

992-L replacement cam kit less slider - 050157



992/994/996 trims

 Von Duprin  •  990 Series OutsideTrim Service Manual  •  23

994L-R&V & 994L-R&V-BE trim
Item no. Quantity Part no. Description Finish

1 900920 991/992/994/996 Screw Package

1 1 050156 Tailpiece Guide Lead Kit

2 1 112461 Slider Sub-Assembly - 994/996L-R/V

3 1 964285 Retaining Ring - 991K-DT/NL/BE/992L

4 1 969541 Lever Bushing - 992/994/996

5 4 968201 Cylinder Retaining Cup - 990 Trim

6 2 971573 Lift Spring - 992/994/996

7 1 050611 Shear Pin - 992/994/996 w/Retaining Ring

8 4 971585 Mounting Stud - 994/996

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

2

3

5

8

7

1

4
6



24  •  Von Duprin  •  990 Series OutsideTrim Service Manual

992/994/996 trims

994L-M & 994L-M-BE trim
Item no. Quantity Part no. Description Finish

1 900920 991/992/994/996 Screw Package

1 1 050156 Tailpiece Guide Lead Kit

2 1 112462 Slider Sub-Assembly - 994/996L-M

3 1 964285 Retaining Ring - 991K-DT/NL/BE/992L

4 1 969541 Lever Bushing - 992/994/996

5 4 968201 Cylinder Retaining Cup - 990 Trim

6 2 971573 Lift Spring - 992/994/996

7 1 050611 Shear Pin - 992/994/996 w/Retaining Ring

8 4 971585 Mounting Stud - 994/996

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

2

3

5

8

7

1

4
6

 



992/994/996 trims

 Von Duprin  •  990 Series OutsideTrim Service Manual  •  25

996L-R&V & 996L-R&V-BE trim
Item no. Quantity Part no. Description Finish

1 900920 991/992/994/996 Screw Package

1 1 050156 Tailpiece Guide Lead Kit

2 1 112461 Slider Sub-Assembly - 994/996L-R/V

3 1 964285 Retaining Ring - 991K-DT/NL/BE/992L

4 1 969541 Lever Bushing - 992/994/996

5 4 968201 Cylinder Retaining Cup - 990 Trim

6 2 971573 Lift Spring - 992/994/996

7 1 050611 Shear Pin - 992/994/996 w/Retaining Ring

8 4 971585 Mounting Stud - 994/996

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

2

3

5

8

7

1

4
6



26  •  Von Duprin  •  990 Series OutsideTrim Service Manual

992/994/996 trims

996L-M & 996L-M-BE trim
Item no. Quantity Part no. Description Finish

1 900920 991/992/994/996 Screw Package

1 1 050156 Tailpiece Guide Lead Kit

2 1 112462 Slider Sub-Assembly - 994/996L-M

3 1 964285 Retaining Ring - 991K-DT/NL/BE/992L

4 1 969541 Lever Bushing - 992/994/996

5 4 968201 Cylinder Retaining Cup - 990 Trim

6 2 971573 Lift Spring - 992/994/996

7 1 050611 Shear Pin - 992/994/996 w/Retaining Ring

8 4 971585 Mounting Stud - 994/996

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

2

3

5

8

7

1

4
6



992/994/996 trims

 Von Duprin  •  990 Series OutsideTrim Service Manual  •  27

E996L-R&V trim
Item no. Quantity Part no. Description Finish

1 900920 991/992/994/996 Screw Package

1 1 050156 Tailpiece Guide Lead Kit

2 1 050672 *E996 R/VC Conv to E Kit

3 1 964285 Retaining Ring - 991K-DT/NL/BE/992L

4 1 969541 Lever Bushing - 992/994/996

5 4 968201 Cylinder Retaining Cup - 990 Trim

6 2 971573 Lift Spring - 992/994/996

7 1 050611 Shear Pin - 992/994/996 w/Retaining Ring

8 4 971585 Mounting Stud - 994/996

9 1 CABLE.10038 E996 Wire Harness (Cable)

10 1 050671 E996 Locking Mech Kit (includes solenoid)

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

*Kit includes one each of items 2,9,10, plus one NL Drive Screw

2

3

5

8

7

1

4
6

9
10



28  •  Von Duprin  •  990 Series OutsideTrim Service Manual

992/994/996 trims

E996L-M trim
Item no. Quantity Part no. Description Finish

1 900920 991/992/994/996 Screw Package

1 1 050156 Tailpiece Guide Lead Kit

2 1 050673 *E996 Mort Conv to E Kit

3 1 964285 Retaining Ring - 991K-DT/NL/BE/992L

4 1 969541 Lever Bushing - 992/994/996

5 4 968201 Cylinder Retaining Cup - 990 Trim

6 2 971573 Lift Spring - 992/994/996

7 1 050611 Shear Pin - 992/994/996 w/Retaining Ring

8 4 971585 Mounting Stud - 994/996

9 1 CABLE.10038 E996 Wire Harness (Cable)

10 1 050671 E996 Locking Mech Kit (includes solenoid)

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

*Kit includes one each of items 2, 9, 10, plus one NL Drive Screw

2

3

5

8

7

1

4
6

9

10



360/370 

Series 

Controls
Service manual



2  •  Von Duprin  •  360/370 Series Controls Service Manual

 
INDEX
360/370 Series Controls

370-T & 370-T-BE Control ............................................................................................................... 4
370-L & 370-L-BE Control ............................................................................................................... 5
370-L-DT & 372-L-DT Control .......................................................................................................... 6
371-L & 371-L-BE Control ............................................................................................................... 7
372-T & 372-T-BE Control ............................................................................................................... 8
373-L & 373-L-BE Control ............................................................................................................... 9
374-T, 374-T-BE, 376-T, 376-T-BE, 376-T-WDC & 376-T-WDC-BE CONTROL ................................... 10
374-T, 374-T-BE Rod Member Kits ..................................................................................................11
376-T, 376-T-BE Rod Member Kits ..................................................................................................11
374-T-WDC, 374-T-WDC-BE Rod Member Kits ................................................................................11
377-T & 377-T-BE Control ............................................................................................................. 12
360-L & 360-L-BE Control ............................................................................................................. 13
360-T & 360-T-BE Control ............................................................................................................. 14
360-L-DT Control ........................................................................................................................... 15
E360-L-BE Control ........................................................................................................................ 16

General Information
Introduction..................................................................................................................................... 2
How to Order .................................................................................................................................. 2
Part Number Changes .................................................................................................................... 2
Mounting Scew Packages .............................................................................................................. 2
Control Levers ................................................................................................................................. 3
Kits Required to Change Handing on Lever Controls ....................................................................... 3
Cylinder Mount Accessories ........................................................................................................... 3

INTRODUCTION
This manual contains a listing of replaceable parts and assemblies for the 360/370 Series Controls.

HOW TO ORDER
Some parts are sold separately. Other items are available as part of a kit or multiple quantity package.
For the best possible service when ordering replacement parts or assemblies, please provide the following
information:

Part number or assembly number
Description
Quantity needed
Finish desired (if available finished)
Date of original purchase (if known)

To find out  the name of your local Von Duprin distributor or sales representative, contact:

Von Duprin Division
Allegion 
2720 Tobey Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46219
Phone: (877) 671-7011

PART NUMBER AND AVAILABILITY CHANGES

MOUNTING SCREW PACKAGES

Description 371/373/378 374/376/377 375
Part number Part number Part number

Screw Package 1 3/4" Dr 900807 900809 900883
Screw Package 2 1/4" Dr 900808 900810 900884

This manual was designed to help illustrate the replacement parts and kits that are available for sale. 
Because of changes to the product and/or manufacturing process, part numbers and availability can 
change over time.



 

 Von Duprin  •  360/370 Series Controls Service Manual  •  3

CONTROL LEVERS

#01 #02 #03 #05 #06

#07 #12 #16 #17 #18

KITS REQUIRED TO CHANGE HANDING ON LEVER CONTROLS

372-L370-L/371-L/373-L

111274-00 RHR
Parts Kit

111275-00 LHR
Parts Kit

111276-00 RHR
Parts Kit

111277-00 LHR
Parts Kit

CYLINDER MOUNT ACCESSORIES

Item No. Quantity Part No. Description Finish

1 1 050526 Cylinder Locknut

2 1 109111 Cylinder Locknut  & Washer

Note: 360 series trims require locknut only, 370 series require washer & locknut

12



4  •  Von Duprin  •  360/370 Series Controls Service Manual

 

370-T & 370-T-BE CONTROL

Item No. Quantity Part No. Description Finish

1 1 050592 XtiK nrutbmuhT

2 1 050619 Thumbturn Sleeve

3 2 090096 Mounting Stud  Pkg/2

4 1 050621 Washer - Bearing

5 1 050597 Backplate RHR

6 2 090090 Cylinder Lock  Pkg/2 (Not used on BE)

7 1 050616 Thumbturn Control Spring & Washer Kit

8 2 050602 Lever Shaft Lock

1 090097 Cam Retaining Screw  Pkg/4

10 1 050576 Lever Adjustment Block

11 1 050607 Dogging Spring and Guide Kit (Not used on BE)

12 1 050599 NL Cylinder Plate (Not used on BE)

13 1 050600 TL Cylinder Plate (Not used on BE)

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

9

5

10

3

4

8

611

12

1

2

13

7

9



 

 Von Duprin  •  360/370 Series Controls Service Manual  •  5

370-L & 370-L-BE CONTROL
Item No. Quantity Part No. Description Finish

XtiK reveL 10#05705011
XtiK reveL 20#25705011
XtiK reveL 30#45705011
XtiK reveL 60#65705011
XtiK reveL 70#85705011
XtiK reveL 71#06705011
XtiK RHR reveL 21#26705011
XtiK RHL reveL 21#46705011

2 1 050601 Lever Bushing
3 1 090092 Lever Control Spring RHR  Pkg/4
3 1 090091 Lever Control Spring LHR  Pkg/4
4 2 090096 Mounting Stud  Pkg/2
5 1 050621 Washer - Bearing
6 1 050597 Backplate RHR
6 1 050596 Backplate LHR
7 2 090090 Cylinder Lock  Pkg/2 (Not used on BE)
8 3 090103 Washer - Wave Spring  Pkg/10
9 2 050602 Lever Shaft Lock

10 1 090097 Cam Retaining Screw  Pkg/4
11 1 050576 Lever Adjustment Block
12 1 050607 Dogging Spring and Guide Kit (Not used on BE)
13 1 050599 NL Cylinder Plate (Not used on BE)
14 1 050600 TL Cylinder Plate (Not used on BE)

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

10

6

11

4

5

712

1

2

3

9
8

13 14



6  •  Von Duprin  •  360/370 Series Controls Service Manual

 

370-L-DT & 372-L-DT CONTROL

Item No. Quantity Part No. Description Finish

XtiK reveL TD 10#15705011

XtiK reveL TD 20#35705011

XtiK reveL TD 30#55705011

XtiK reveL TD 60#75705011

XtiK reveL TD 70#95705011

XtiK reveL TD 71#16705011

XtiK RHR reveL TD 21#36705011

XtiK RHL reveL TD 21#56705011

2 1 050601 Lever Bushing

3 2 090096 Mounting Stud  Pkg/2

4 1 050598 Backplate - L-DT

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

3

1

2

372-L-DT
372-L-DT 370-L-DT

4



 

 Von Duprin  •  360/370 Series Controls Service Manual  •  7

371-L & 371-L-BE CONTROL

Item No. Quantity Part No. Description Finish
XtiK reveL 10#05705011
XtiK reveL 20#25705011
XtiK reveL 30#45705011
XtiK reveL 60#65705011
XtiK reveL 70#85705011
XtiK reveL 71#06705011
XtiK RHR reveL 21#26705011
XtiK RHL reveL 21#46705011

2 1 050601 Lever Bushing
3 1 090092 Lever Control Spring RHR  Pkg/4
3 1 090091 Lever Control Spring LHR  Pkg/4
4 2 090095 Mounting Stud  Pkg/2
5 1 050621 Washer - Bearing
6 1 050597 Backplate RHR
6 1 050596 Backplate LHR
7 2 090090 Cylinder Lock  Pkg/2 (Not used on BE)
8 3 090103 Washer - Wave Spring  Pkg/10
9 2 050602 Lever Shaft Lock

10 1 090097 Cam Retaining Screw  Pkg/4
11 1 050576 Lever Adjustment Block
12 1 050607 Dogging Spring and Guide Kit (Not used on BE)
13 1 050599 NL Cylinder Plate (Not used on BE)
14 1 050600 TL Cylinder Plate (Not used on BE)
15 1 050606 Cam - Vertical Rod
16 1 109126 371-L Rod Member Kit 1-3/4” Dr
16 1 109127 371-L Rod Member Kit 2-1/4” Dr
17 2 963584 Threaded Studs

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

10

6

11

4

5
7

12

1

2

3

9
8

13

15

14
16

17



8  •  Von Duprin  •  360/370 Series Controls Service Manual

 

372-L & 372-L-BE CONTROL

Item No. Quantity Part No. Description Finish
XtiK reveL 10#05705011
XtiK reveL 20#25705011
XtiK reveL 30#45705011
XtiK reveL 60#65705011
XtiK reveL 70#85705011
XtiK reveL 71#06705011
XtiK RHR reveL 21#26705011
XtiK RHL reveL 21#46705011

2 1 050601 Lever Bushing
3 1 090092 Lever Control Spring RHR  Pkg/4
3 1 090091 Lever Control Spring LHR  Pkg/4
4 2 090096 Mounting Stud  Pkg/2
5 1 050621 Washer - Bearing
6 1 050597 Backplate RHR
6 1 050596 Backplate LHR
7 2 090090 Cylinder Lock  Pkg/2 (Not used on BE)
8 3 090103 Washer - Wave Spring  Pkg/10
9 2 050602 Lever Shaft Lock

10 1 090097 Cam Retaining Screw  Pkg/4
11 1 050576 Lever Adjustment Block
12 1 050607 Dogging Spring and Guide Kit (Not used on BE)
13 1 050599 NL Cylinder Plate (Not used on BE)
14 1 050600 TL Cylinder Plate (Not used on BE)
15 2 963584 Threaded Studs

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

10

6

11

4

5
7

12

1

2

3

9
8

13 1415



 

 Von Duprin  •  360/370 Series Controls Service Manual  •  9

373-L & 373-L-BE CONTROL

Item No. Quantity Part No. Description Finish
XtiK reveL 10#05705011
XtiK reveL 20#25705011
XtiK reveL 30#45705011
XtiK reveL 60#65705011
XtiK reveL 70#85705011
XtiK reveL 71#06705011
XtiK RHR reveL 21#26705011
XtiK RHL reveL 21#46705011

2 1 050601 Lever Bushing
3 1 090092 Lever Control Spring RHR  Pkg/4
3 1 090091 Lever Control Spring LHR  Pkg/4
4 2 090095 Mounting Stud  Pkg/2
5 1 050621 Washer - Bearing
6 1 050597 Backplate RHR
6 1 050596 Backplate LHR
7 2 090090 Cylinder Lock  Pkg/2 (Not used on BE)
8 3 090103 Washer - Wave Spring  Pkg/10
9 2 050602 Lever Shaft Lock

10 1 090097 Cam Retaining Screw  Pkg/4
11 1 050576 Lever Adjustment Block
12 1 050607 Dogging Spring and Guide Kit (Not used on BE)
13 1 050599 NL Cylinder Plate (Not used on BE)
14 1 050600 TL Cylinder Plate (Not used on BE)
15 1 050609 Mortise Adaptor
16 1 090098 Pin - Spiral 3/32 x 19/32  Pkg/4
17 2 963584 Threaded Studs

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

10

6

11

4

5
7

12

1

2

3

98

13 14

16
15

17



10  •  Von Duprin  •  360/370 Series Controls Service Manual

 

374-T, 374-T-BE, 376-T, 376-T-BE, 376-T-WDC & 376-T-WDC-BE CONTROL

9

5

10

3

4
6

11

1

12 13

148

7

Item No. Quantity Part No. Description Finish
1 1 050592 XtiK nrutbmuhT
2 1 050619 Thumbturn Sleeve
3 2 090096 Mounting Stud  Pkg/2
4 1 050621 Washer - Bearing
5 1 050597 Backplate RHR
5 1 050596 Backplate LHR
6 2 090090 Cylinder Lock  Pkg/2 (Not used on BE)
7 1 050616 Thumbturn Control Spring & Washer Kit
8 2 050602 Lever Shaft Lock
9 1 090097 Cam Retaining Screw  Pkg/4

10 1 050576 Lever Adjustment Block
11 1 050607 Dogging Spring and Guide Kit (Not used on BE)
12 1 050599 NL Cylinder Plate (Not used on BE)
13 1 050600 TL Cylinder Plate (Not used on BE)
14 1 050606 Cam - Vertical Rod
15 2 963584 Threaded Studs

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

15

2



 

 Von Duprin  •  360/370 Series Controls Service Manual  •  11

374-T & 374-T-BE ROD MEMBER KITS

376-T & 376-T-BE ROD MEMBER KITS

376-T-WDC & 376-T-WDC-BE ROD MEMBER KITS

Item No. Quantity Part No. Description Finish
16 1 109366 374-T Rod Member Kit 1-3/4” Dr. X
16 1 109367 374-T Rod Member Kit 2-1/4” Dr. X

Item No. Quantity Part No. Description Finish
17 1 109112 376-T Rod Member Kit 1-3/4” Dr. X
17 1 109115 376-T Rod Member Kit 2-1/4” Dr. X

Item No. Quantity Part No. Description Finish
18 1 900558 376-T-WDC Rod Member Kit 1-3/4” Dr.
18 1 900559 376-T -WDC Rod Member Kit 2-1/4” Dr.



12  •  Von Duprin  •  360/370 Series Controls Service Manual

 

377-T & 377-T-BE CONTROL

9

5

10

3

4
6

11

1

2

12 13

148

7

Item No. Quantity Part No. Description Finish
1 1 050592 XtiK nrutbmuhT
2 1 050619 Thumbturn Sleeve
3 2 090096 Mounting Stud  Pkg/2
4 1 050621 Washer - Bearing
5 1 050597 Backplate RHR
5 1 050596 Backplate LHR
6 2 090090 Cylinder Lock  Pkg/2 (Not used on BE)
7 1 050616 Thumbturn Control Spring & Washer Kit
8 2 050602 Lever Shaft Lock
9 1 090097 Cam Retaining Screw  Pkg/4

10 1 050576 Lever Adjustment Block
11 1 050607 Dogging Spring and Guide Kit (Not used on BE)
12 1 050599 NL Cylinder Plate (Not used on BE)
13 1 050600 TL Cylinder Plate (Not used on BE)
14 1 050606 Cam - Vertical Rod
15 2 963584 Threaded Studs

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

15



 

 Von Duprin  •  360/370 Series Controls Service Manual  •  13

360-L & 360-L-BE CONTROL
Item No. Quantity Part No. Description Finish

XtiK reveL 10#10005011
XtiK reveL 20#20005011
XtiK reveL 30#30005011
XtiK reveL 50#80005011
XtiK reveL 60#60005011
XtiK reveL 70#70005011
XtiK RHR reveL 21#21005011
XtiK RHL reveL 21#31005011
XtiK reveL 61#90005011
XtiK reveL 71#71005011
XtiK reveL 81#01005011

2 2 090094 Mounting Stud  Pkg/2
3 1 050595 Backplate
4 1 050579 Lever Bushing
5 2 090093 Lever Return Spring Pkg/2
6 1 050605 Cam - Output
7 1 050608 Locking Member (Not used on BE)
8 1 050611 Shear Pin Kit
9 1 050615 Spring - Locking Torsion (Not used on BE)

10 1 050587 Tailpiece
11 1 090103 Washer - Wave Spring  Pkg/10
12 1 050604 Cam - Input
13 1 090099 Pine Tree Clip  Pkg/10
14 1 090101 Socket Set Screw 10-32 x 1/4  Pkg/10

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

10

6 11

3

4

5

9

14

1

2

7

8

8

12
13



14  •  Von Duprin  •  360/370 Series Controls Service Manual

 

360-T & 360-T-BE CONTROL
Item No. Quantity Part No. Description Finish

1 1 050593 XtiK nrutbmuhT
2 2 090094 Mounting Stud  Pkg/2
3 1 050595 Backplate
4 1 050579 Lever Bushing
5 1 050605 Cam - Output
6 1 050608 Locking Member (Not used on BE)
7 1 050611 Shear Pin Kit
8 1 050615 Spring - Locking Torsion (Not used on BE)
9 1 050587 Tailpiece

10 1 090103 Washer - Wave Spring  Pkg/10
11 1 050604 Cam - Input
12 1 090099 Pine Tree Clip  Pkg/10
13 1 090101 Socket Set Screw 10-32 x 1/4  Pkg/10

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

9

5 10

3

4

8

13

1

2

6

7

7

11
12



 

 Von Duprin  •  360/370 Series Controls Service Manual  •  15

2

3

6
5

7

1

5

4

360-L-DT CONTROL
Item No. Quantity Part No. Description Finish

XtiK reveL 10#10005011
XtiK reveL 20#20005011
XtiK reveL 30#30005011
XtiK reveL 50#80005011
XtiK reveL 60#60005011
XtiK reveL 70#70005011
XtiK RHR reveL 21#21005011
XtiK RHL reveL 21#31005011
XtiK reveL 61#90005011
XtiK reveL 71#71005011
XtiK reveL 81#01005011

2 2 090094 Mounting Stud  Pkg/2
3 1 050595 Backplate
4 1 050579 Lever Bushing
5 1 050611 Shear Pin Kit
6 1 090103 Washer - Wave Spring  Pkg/10
7 1 090101 Socket Set Screw 10-32 x 1/4  Pkg/10

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.



16  •  Von Duprin  •  360/370 Series Controls Service Manual

 

E360-L-BE CONTROL
Item No. Quantity Part No. Description Finish

XtiK reveL 10#10005011
XtiK reveL 20#20005011
XtiK reveL 30#30005011
XtiK reveL 50#80005011
XtiK reveL 60#60005011
XtiK reveL 70#70005011
XtiK RHR reveL 21#21005011
XtiK RHL reveL 21#31005011
XtiK reveL 61#90005011
XtiK reveL 71#71005011
XtiK reveL 81#01005011

2 2 090094 Mounting Stud  Pkg/2
3 1 050595 Backplate
4 1 050579 Lever Bushing
5 2 090093 Lever Return Spring Pkg/2
6 1 050605 Cam - Output
7 1 050608 Locking Member (Not used on BE)
8 1 050611 Shear Pin Kit
9 1 050615 Spring - Locking Torsion (Not used on BE)

10 1 050587 Tailpiece
11 1 090103 Washer - Wave Spring  Pkg/10
12 1 050604 Cam - Input
13 1 090099 Pine Tree Clip  Pkg/10
14 1 090101 Socket Set Screw 10-32 x 1/4  Pkg/10

X in “Finish” column designates finished items; finish must be specified when ordering.

6 11

3

4

5

9

14

1

2

7

8

8

12
13

10



110, 210, & 230 

Series Trim
Service manual



2  •  Von Duprin  •  110, 210, & 230 Series Trim Service Manual

 

INDEX

General Information
Introduction ..................................................................................................................................... 2
How to Order .................................................................................................................................. 2
Part Number Changes .................................................................................................................... 2
110, 210, 230 Series Trim Finishes ................................................................................................. 2

110, 210, 230 Series Trim Parts
110NL-MD ....................................................................................................................................... 3
210NL ............................................................................................................................................. 3
210K ............................................................................................................................................... 4
210K-BE ......................................................................................................................................... 4
230NL ............................................................................................................................................. 5
230DT ............................................................................................................................................. 5
230TP ............................................................................................................................................. 6
230TP-BE ....................................................................................................................................... 7
230L ............................................................................................................................................... 8

INTRODUCTION

This manual contains a listing of replaceable parts and assemblies for the 110, 210, and 230 Series Trim.

HOW TO ORDER

Some parts are sold separately. Other items are available as part of a kit or multiple quantity package. For the
best possible service when ordering replacement parts or assemblies, please provide the following information:

Part number or assembly number
Description
Quantity needed
Finish desired (if available finished)
Date of original purchase (if known)

To find out  the name of your local Von Duprin distributor or sales representative, contact:

Von Duprin Division
Allegion
2720 Tobey Drive
Indianapolis, Indiana 46219
Phone: (877) 671-7011

PART NUMBER AND AVAILABILITY CHANGES

110, 210, 230 SERIES TRIM FINISHES

US Number BHMA Number Color

SP28 689 Aluminum (lacquered)

SP313 695 Bronze, dark (painted)

This manual was designed to help illustrate the replacement parts and kits that are available for sale. 
Because of changes to the product and/or manufacturing process, part numbers and availability can 
change over time.



 

 Von Duprin  •  110, 210, & 230 Series Trim Service Manual  •  3

Item No. Part No. Description Quantity Finish

6 050156 T 01tiK daeL ediuG eceiplia

7 965226 X1ralloC rednilyC

8 968201 1puC gniniateR rednilyC 032/012

X in “Finish” column designates finished item; specify finish when ordering.

210NL PARTS

8 6

7

Item No. Part No. Description Quantity Finish

1 959055 550/555/556 Special Cylinder Screw  - 1-3/4” Door 1

1 959056 550/555/556 Special Cylinder Screw  - 2-1/4” Door 1

2 960060 1 1ralloC recapS rednilyC LN01

3 961180 110NL Cylinder Assembly Countersink Washer 1

4 967291 1 X1ralloC rednilyC DM-LN01

5 971593 1 1csiD rednilyC ylbmessA rednilyC LN01

X in “Finish” column designates finished item; specify finish when ordering.

110NL-MD PARTS

1

2

3

4

5



4  •  Von Duprin  •  110, 210, & 230 Series Trim Service Manual

 

Item No. Part No. Description Quantity Finish

1 090103 01.gkP rehsaW gnirpS evaW K012

2 109871 1ylbmessA retsooB & tekcarB K012

3 109872 1ylbmessA-buS maC laripS K012

4 109873 X1ylbmessA-buS bonK rednilyC K012

5 109879 X1ylbmessA-buS mirT K012

6 969140 1recapS bonK K012

7 969157 X1bonK K012

7 969352 X1bonK EB-K012

8 970979 1tfahS eldnipS L/K012

X in “Finish” column designates finished item; specify finish when ordering.

210K, 210K-BE PARTS

2

1

3

4

5

6

7

8



 

 Von Duprin  •  110, 210, & 230 Series Trim Service Manual  •  5

Item No. Part No. Description Quantity Finish

050140 XrooD ”4/3-1 .gkP wercS 053/033 x TD032

1rehsaW knisretnuoC 21#

1SMHPO ”4/3 x 42-21

4rehsaW knisretnuoC 01#

4SMHPO ”4/3 x 42-01

050141 XrooD ”4/3-1 .gkP wercS 053/033 x TD032

1rehsaW knisretnuoC 21#

1SMHPO ”4/1-1 x 42-21

4rehsaW knisretnuoC 01#

4SMHPO ”4/1-1 x 42-01

1 050156 T 01tiK daeL ediuG eceiplia

2 956760 1dutS xeH

3 963579 1SMHPFU ”8/3 x 42-21

4 965226 X1ralloC rednilyC

5 968201 1puC gniniateR rednilyC 032/012

6 969925 X1pirG lluP 032

X in “Finish” column designates finished item; specify finish when ordering.

230NL, 230DT PARTS

1

2

4

3

5

6

TD032LN032

2

3

6



6  •  Von Duprin  •  110, 210, & 230 Series Trim Service Manual

 

Item No. Part No. Description Quantity Finish

1 050526 1tunkcoL rednilyC L032

2 956760 1dutS xeH

3 965226 X1ralloC rednilyC

4 969903 1maC PT032

1redilS PT0324099695

6 969906 1maC gnikcoL PT032

7 969908 1hctaL maC gnikcoL PT032

8 969909 1gnirpS noisserpmoC PT032

9 969910 X1eceipbmuhT PT032

10 969925 X1pirG lluP 032

11 970979 1tfahS eldnipS L/K012

X in “Finish” column designates finished item; specify finish when ordering.

230TP PARTS

3

9

10

2

1

5
4

8
7

6

11



 

 Von Duprin  •  110, 210, & 230 Series Trim Service Manual  •  7

230TP-BE PARTS

Item No. Part No. Description Quantity Finish

1 956760 1dutS xeH

2 969903 1maC PT032

3 969904 230TP 1redilS

4 969910 X1eceipbmuhT PT032

5 969925 X1pirG lluP 032

6 970979 1tfahS eldnipS L/K012

X in “Finish” column designates finished item; specify finish when ordering.

4

5

1

3
2

6



8  •  Von Duprin  •  110, 210, & 230 Series Trim Service Manual

 

Item No. Part No. Description Quantity Finish

X in “Finish” column designates finished item; specify finish when ordering.

230L PARTS

5

4

6

7

8

9

2

3
Tailpiece Guide
also in Item No. 4

1 090103 10Wave Spring Washer Package 

2 050156 10Tailpiece Guide Lead Kit 

3 050526 1230L Cylinder Locknut 

4 900894 230L Tailpiece Auxiliary

1Tailpiece Guide 

1Pine Tree Clip

1Tailpiece 

5 050611 1230L Retaining Ring and Shear Pin

6 971249 1230L Cylinder Collar 

7 050813 1230L Lever Cam 

8 971497 1230L Locking Plunger 

9 971245 1230L Stud

1
5


	VDTRIMDATA.PDF.pdf
	VD990PARTS.PDF.pdf
	VD360-370PARTS

	VD110-210-230PARTS



